

No. 02-575

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
NIKE, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARC KASKY,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of California**

—◆—

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
RECLAIMDEMOCRACY.ORG  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—

CARL J. MAYER  
LAW OFFICES OF  
CARL J. MAYER  
One River Place,  
Suite 3513  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 967-9891

BRENDA WRIGHT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISA J. DANETZ  
JOHN C. BONIFAZ  
BONITA TENNERIELLO  
NATIONAL VOTING  
RIGHTS INSTITUTE  
27 School Street, Suite 500  
Boston, Massachusetts 02108  
(617) 624-3900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. To Preserve The Integrity Of The “Marketplace Of Ideas,” A Business Corporation’s Factual Statements About Its Own Operations Must Be Subject To Regulation For Accuracy, Re- gardless Of Whether They Are Categorized As Commercial Or Non-Commercial Speech.....	3
II. In The Alternative, To The Extent This Court’s Precedents Establish First Amendment Rights For Corporations Coextensive With Those Of Individuals, The Court Should Use This Case As An Opportunity To Overrule That Constitu- tional Interpretation.....	13
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	7, 14, 17
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) .....	16
<i>Bank of United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809) .....	16
<i>Bell v. State of Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964).....	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	8, 9, 21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	8
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938) .....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n of NY</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	8
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Southern Pac. R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 417 (1886) .....	18
<i>Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 4 Wheat. 518 (1819) .....	16
<i>Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 170 N.W. 668 (Mich. 1919).....	11
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	7
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	6
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gilbert v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 171 S.E. 814 (W. Va. 1933).....	11
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	17
<i>Hague v. Committee for Industrial Organization</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	20
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906) .....	20, 21
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. State of New York</i> , 119 U.S. 129 (1886) .....	19
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	22
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. L. Ry. Co. v. Beckwith</i> , 129 U.S. 26 (1889) .....	19, 20
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. Co. v. Mackey</i> , 127 U.S. 205 (1888) .....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>Northwestern Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906) .....	17, 20
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ....	5, 8, 9, 14, 23
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1868) .....	16
<i>Pembina Mining Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888) .....	16
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886) .....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Union Pac. RR Co. v. Trustees, Inc.</i> , 329 P.2d 398 (Utah 1958) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944) .....	17
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ...	4, 6, 9, 17
<i>West Virginia Bd. Of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	23
<i>Wheeling Steel Corp. v. Glander</i> , 337 U.S. 562 (1949) .....	21
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Article III .....	16
Article IV .....	16
First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment .....	17
Fifth Amendment .....	20
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 <i>et seq.</i> , .....	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J.C. Bancroft Davis, 118 <i>United States Reports: Cases Adjudged in the Supreme Court at October Term 1885 and October Term 1886</i> (Banks & Bros. Publishers) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
T. Emerson, <i>Toward A General Theory of the First Amendment</i> (1966) .....	23
Daniel J.H. Greenwood, <i>Essential Speech: Why Corporate Speech Is Not Free</i> , 83 Iowa L. Rev. 995 (1998) .....	14
Thom Hartmann, <i>Unequal Protection: The Rise of Corporate Dominance and the Theft of Human Rights</i> (2002).....	18, 19
Henderson, <i>The Position of Foreign Corporations in American Constitutional Law, in 2 Harvard Studies In Jurisprudence</i> 1 (1918).....	15
J. Hurst, <i>The Legitimacy Of The Business Corporation In The Law Of The United States, 1780-1970</i> (1970) .....	15
Carl J. Mayer, <i>Personalizing the Impersonal: Corporations and the Bill of Rights</i> , 41 Hastings Law Journal 577 (1990) .....	15
Burt Neuborne, <i>The First Amendment and Government Regulation of Capital Markets</i> , 55 Brooklyn Law Review 5 (1989).....	6
1 <i>Principles of Corp. Governance</i> § 2.01 (1994).....	11, 12
L. Tribe, <i>Constitutional Choices</i> (1985).....	22
